

Nos. 20-15398, 20-15399, 20-16045 and 20-35044

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,  
v.  
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

---

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,  
v.  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,  
v.  
ALEX M. AZAR, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,  
v.  
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Courts for the  
Northern District of California and the Eastern District of Washington

---

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

DENNIS J. HERRERA  
City Attorney  
JESSE C. SMITH  
RONALD P. FLYNN  
YVONNE R. MERÉ  
SARA J. EISENBERG  
JAIME M. HULING DELAYE  
Deputy City Attorneys

Office of the San Francisco City  
Attorney  
City Hall, Room 234  
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, CA 94102-4602  
Telephone: (415) 554-4633  
Facsimile: (415) 437-4644  
Email: sara.eisenberg@sfcityatty.org

October 13, 2020

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee  
CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A.    Appellants’ Asserted Statutory Bases for the Rule. ....3

        1.    The Church Amendments .....4

        2.    The Coats-Snowe Amendment .....4

        3.    The Weldon Amendments .....6

    B.    Regulatory Background.....7

        1.    Prior Rulemaking .....7

        2.    The 2019 Rule.....8

    C.    The Rule Would Cause Significant Injury To San Francisco.....10

    D.    Procedural History.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I.    The District Court Correctly Held That The Rule Exceeds  
          HHS’s Statutory Authority..... 16

        A.    The Rule’s Definitional Provisions Exceed HHS’s  
              Authority. .... 18

            1.    The Definitional Provisions Are Legislative Rules  
                  That HHS Lacks Authority To Promulgate..... 18

                a.    The Definitional Provisions Are Legislative. .... 18

                    i.    HHS Expressly Characterized The  
                          Rule As Substantive. .... 18

ii.	The Rule Imposes Binding Requirements And Obligations On Parties.....	19
iii.	The Rule Purports To “Implement” Statutes. ....	21
iv.	The Definitional Provisions Cannot Be Parsed Out From The Rule.....	22
b.	HHS Lacks Authority To Issue Such Legislative Rules.....	24
2.	Even If The Definitions Are Interpretive, HHS Exceeded Its Authority By Adopting Excessively Broad Definitions Of Statutory Text. ....	25
a.	“Assist in the Performance” .....	26
b.	“Referral” or “Refer for” .....	29
c.	“Health Care Entity” .....	31
d.	“Entity” .....	33
e.	“Discriminate” and “Discrimination” .....	34
B.	The Remainder Of The Rule—including The Enforcement And Certification Provisions—Exceeds HHS’s Authority. ....	37
II.	The District Court’s Judgment Can Be Affirmed On Multiple Alternative Grounds. ....	40
A.	The Rule Is Contrary To Law. ....	41
1.	The Rule Conflicts With EMTALA. ....	41
2.	The Rule Conflicts With Title VII.....	44
B.	The Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	47
1.	HHS Failed To Consider Regulated Entities’ Reliance On Longstanding Interpretations Of Title VII And EMTALA. ....	48
2.	Appellants Failed To Take Into Account Costs Of The Rule On Providers. ....	50

C.	The Rule Is Unconstitutional. ....	52
1.	The Rule Usurps The Power Of Congress And Violates Separation Of Powers Principles.....	52
2.	The Rule Violates The Spending Clause.....	53
a.	The Rule Is Unconstitutionally Coercive.....	54
b.	The Conditions On Funding Are Unrelated To Conscience Objections.....	56
3.	The Rule Violates The Establishment Clause. ....	56
III.	Complete Vacatur Of The Rule Is Appropriate And Justified.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	FORM 17. Statement Of Related Cases Pursuant To Circuit Rule 28-2.6	
	FORM 8. Certificate Of Compliance For Briefs	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Alliance Houston v. EPA*  
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....25

*Alcatraz v. Block*  
746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984).....21

*Allied Local & Reg’l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA*  
215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....52

*Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook*  
479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....45

*Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC*  
295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....37

*Azar v. Allina Health Servs.*  
139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019) .....19

*Batterton v. Marshall*  
648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir.1980) ..... 18, 21

*Bower v. Federal Express Corp.*  
96 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 1996).....26

*Bruff v. N. Miss. Health Servs. Inc.*  
244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....46

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*  
573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....56

*Cal. Cosmetology Coalition v. Riley*  
110 F.3d 1454 (9th Cir. 1997).....25

*California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar*  
950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020).....47

*Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC*  
372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....37

<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> 441 U.S. 281 (1970) .....	21, 39
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	32
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA</i> 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	19
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	53
<i>Cutter v. Wilkerson</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	56
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	47
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	16, 47, 48, 50
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	57
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	50
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> 426 U.S. 548 (1976) .....	28
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	18, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2009) .....	24

<i>Grant v. Fairview Hosp. &amp; Healthcare Servs.</i> No. CIV. 02-4232JNEJGL (D. Minn. Feb. 18, 2004).....	46
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> 490 U.S. 504 (1989) .....	36
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S.Ct. 789 (2020).....	19, 20
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	60
<i>Hellwege v. Tampa Family Health Ctrs.</i> 103 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (M.D. Fla. 2015) .....	49
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017) (vacated on other grounds by <i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	53
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	19
<i>Koshland v. Helvering</i> 298 U.S. 441 (1936) .....	25, 26
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	14, 17
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	57
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	20
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	59
<i>Matter of Baby K</i> 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994).....	44

<i>Mereigh v. N.Y. Presbyterian Hosp.</i> No. 16-CV-5583 (KBF) (S.D. N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017).....	46
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. FCC.</i> 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	47, 48, 50
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	53, 54, 55
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Cornelius</i> 617 F. Supp. 365 (D.D.C. 1985) .....	47
<i>New Mexico Health Connections v. HHS</i> 340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018).....	59
<i>New York v. HHS</i> 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	14, 17, 47, 48, 50, 57
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	56
<i>Noesen v. Med. Staffing Network, Inc.</i> 232 Fed. App’x 581 (7th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	59
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Mfg. of Am. v. HHS</i> 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	25
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Mfgs. of Am. v. HHS</i> 138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	42
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	32



<i>SEC v. McCarthy</i> 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Shelton v. Univ. of Med. &amp; Dentistry of N.J.</i> 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	53, 56
<i>Stormans Inc. v. Selecky</i> 844 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	46
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> 496 U.S. 478 (1990) .....	27
<i>Summit Med. Ctr. of Alabama, Inc. v. Riley</i> 318 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> 354 U.S. 351 (1957) .....	26
<i>United States v. Cuomo</i> 525 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lemus</i> 582 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Lott</i> 750 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	38
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> 398 U.S. 333 (1970) .....	57
<i>Zaharakis v. Heckler</i> 744 F.2d 711 (9th Cir. 1984).....	18, 21

**Statutes**

**Administrative Procedure Act**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 58, 60  
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(a) .....41  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....47  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....16

**Church Amendments**

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 et seq. .... 3, 4, 27  
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b).....34  
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c).....34  
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d).....34

**Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)..... 36, 45

**Coats-Snowe Amendment**

42 U.S.C. § 238n ..... 4, 5, 30  
42 U.S.C. § 238n(a).....4, 5  
42 U.S.C. § 238n(b)(1) .....5  
42 U.S.C. § 238(n)(c)(2)..... 5, 31, 33

**Consolidated Appropriations Act 2005**

Pub. L. No. 108-447  
§ 508(d)(1), 118 Stat. 2809 (2004).....6  
§ 508(d)(2).....6

**Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2009**

Pub. L. No. 111-117  
§ 508(d)(1), 123 Stat. 3034.....4

**Department of Defense and Labor, Health & Human Services, Education  
Appropriation Act, 2019, and Continuing Appropriation Act, 2019**

Pub. L. 115-245, Div. B, Sec. 507(d), 132 Stat. 2981 (Sep. 28, 2018).....33

**Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act**

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a).....41  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1).....41  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1) .....41  
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)-(2).....42

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act	
42 U.S.C. §18023(c)(2)(A).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 301 .....	5, 8, 18, 37, 39
40 U.S.C. § 121(c) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 280g–1(d) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(1) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18113 .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 18113(c) .....	6
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 9. cl. 1 .....	53

**Regulations**

45 C.F.R.	
§ 75.300 .....	40
§ 75.371 .....	39, 40
§ 88(a)(2)(iv) .....	23
§ 88.1 .....	21
§ 88.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 88.2(1).....	45
§ 88.3 .....	20
§ 88.3(a)-(c).....	26
§ 88.3(a)(2)(i) .....	22
§ 88.3(a)(2)(ii) and (iii) .....	22
§ 88.3(a)(2)(iv) .....	22
§ 88.3(a)(2)(v) .....	57
§ 88.3(c)(2) .....	22
§ 88.4 .....	23
§ 88.4(a)(1)-(2) .....	38

§ 88.4(a), (b) .....	10
§ 88.4(b)(1) .....	20
§ 88.4(b)(4) .....	20
§ 88.4(b)(8) .....	10
§ 88.5(b) .....	20
§ 88.6(a) .....	20
§ 88.6(b) .....	20
§ 88.6(d) .....	20
§ 88.6(e) .....	20
§ 88.7 .....	10, 20, 23
§ 88.7(c) .....	20, 21
§ 88.7(i)(3) .....	20, 55
§ 88.7(i)(3)(iv)-(v) .....	38
§ 88.7(i)(3)(vi) .....	20

**Legislative Materials**

119 Cong. Rec. S9595 (Mar. 27, 1973) .....	26, 28
119 Cong. Rec. S9601 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 1973) .....	28, 44
142 Cong. Rec. S5166 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 1996) .....	44
151 Cong. Rec. H177 (daily ed. Jan. 25, 2005) .....	44

**Other Authorities**

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Glossary</i> , <a href="https://www.cms.gov/apps/glossary/default.asp?Letter=R&amp;Language">https://www.cms.gov/apps/glossary/default.asp?Letter=R&amp;Language</a> .....	30
Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008) .....	7
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972 Pub. L. No. 92-261 § 2, 86 Stat. 103 .....	46
Medicare.gov, <i>Glossary-R</i> , <a href="https://www.medicare.gov/glossary/r">https://www.medicare.gov/glossary/r</a> .....	29
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 70, 863 (10th ed. 1996) .....	28
Proposal, 74 Fed. Reg. 10,207 (Mar. 10, 2009) .....	7

Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care 83 Fed. Reg. 3,880 (Jan. 26, 2018).....	8
Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection Laws 76 Fed. Reg. 9,968 (Feb. 23, 2011).....	7
Stedman’s Medical Dictionary for the Health Professions and Nursing (7th ed. 2011).....	29
